505547683 06/27/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5594480

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEY	ANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA		
		Name	Execution Date
ENERGIE CARBONE	UTRE INC.		06/26/2019
RECEIVING PARTY I	DATA		
Name:		NEUTRA INC.	
Street Address:	2915 O	GLETOWN ROAD	
City:		RK, COUNTY OF NEWCASTLE	
State/Country:	DELAW	·	
Postal Code:	19713		
PROPERTY NUMBE	RS Total: 1		
Property Typ	be	Number	
Application Number	:	12743102	
CORRESPONDENCE			
Fax Number:		617)523-1231	ouccessful it will be cont
		the e-mail address first; if that is un ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser	
Phone:	(617) 570-1973	
Email:		oatentbos@goodwinlaw.com, khector@	goodwinlaw.com,
Correspondent Nam		ayube@goodwinlaw.com GOODWIN PROCTER LLP	
Address Line 1:		100 NORTHERN AVENUE	
Address Line 4:	E	BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02210	
ATTORNEY DOCKET	NUMBER:	FAS-004	
		KENNETH E. RADCLIFFE	
SIGNATURE:		/Kenneth E. Radcliffe/	
DATE SIGNED:		06/27/2019	
DATE SIGNED:		1	
Total Attachments: 2			
	#page1.tif		

Patent Applications and Issued Patents

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

For good and valuable consideration, we (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"):

FULL NAME OF ASSIGNEE	BUSINESS ADDRESS	
ENERGIE CARBONEUTRE INC.	8770 Place Marien, Montreal-Est, Quebec, Canada H1B 5W8	

(hereinafter called "Assignor")

the Assignor hereby sells and assigns to:

FULL NAME OF ASSIGNEE	BUSINESS ADDRESS	
TERRA NEUTRA INC.	2915 Ogletown Road, Newark, County of Newcastle, Delaware 19713, U.S.A.	

and its successors, assigns or legal representatives (collectively herein called the "Assignee"), the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in the **United States** in the invention(s) and improvements which are the subject of the patent(s) and/or patent application(s) identified as:

TITLE OF PATENT OR PATENT APPLICA	TION COUNTRY	FILING DATE	SERIAL NUMBER
SYSTEMS, METHODS AND TREATMENT CELLS REHABILITATING AND VALORIZING A SOIL	FOR U.S.A.	NOVEMBER 14, 2008	12/743,102

and related application(s) and patent(s), this assignment including said application(s), and all **United States patents** granted for any of said invention(s) or improvement(s), including all divisions, continuations, renewals, reissues, reexaminations, continuations-in-part and extensions thereof, including the right to sue for damages occurring before the assignment, with all the rights, powers, privileges and advantages in anywise arising from or appertaining thereto, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of said application(s) and based on the filing date of any provisional application of which said application(s) claims the benefit under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes; and Assigner agree without further compensation, upon request to perform such lawful acts, to promptly provide Assignee with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention(s) or application(s) as may be known and accessible to Assigner, to testify in any interference, opposition, litigation, or similar proceedings related to said invention(s) or application(s), to sign such further applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, preliminary statements and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this Assignment and to execute any other papers that may be needed in connection with filing said application(s) and securing Letters Patents thereon.

The Assignor hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.

The Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, or any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue a Letters Patent on said application(s), and on any and all divisions,

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 049611 FRAME: 0813

continuations, renewals, reissues, reexaminations, continuations-in-part and extensions thereof to Assignee in accordance herewith. It is the express wish of the parties that this Assignment be drafted in the English language. C'est la volonté expresse des parties que cette cession soit rédigée en langue anglaise.

SIGNED this	26	day of	June	2019	
	(day)		(month)	(year)	
WITNESS:			ł	ENERĢIE ÇARBONEUTRE I	NC. (ASSIGNOR)
	a to develop and	Ł			en este con este canonaria de la constance de l
		Lub handler og som		Martin	Sel
Full Name:	Francis Ti	nney >	أسمر	Per: Marlene Girard	
1 1		5er=-	······	Title: Director	and the second sec

READ and A	PPROVED	
SIGNED this26 day of	June (month)	2019 (year)
TERRA NEUTRA INC. (ASSIGNEE)	2	
Per: Marlène Girard Title: Director	And and a second s	

Page 2 of 2

RECORDED: 06/27/2019